### TOWN BOARD MEETING TOWN HALL, MAHOPAC, N.Y.

A Regular Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Carmel was called to order by Supervisor Kenneth Schmitt on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July, 2013 at 7:15 p.m. at Town Hall, 60 McAlpin Avenue, Mahopac, New York. Members of the Town Board present by roll call were: Councilman Schneider, Councilman Lupinacci, Councilman Lombardi and Supervisor Schmitt. Councilwoman McDonough was absent.

The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was observed prior to the start of official business and a moment of silence was observed to honor those serving in the United States Armed Forces.

### MINUTES OF TOWN BOARD MEETINGS HELD ON JUNE 5, 2013 AND JUNE 19, 2013 - ACCEPT AS SUBMITTED BY THE TOWN CLERK

On motion by Councilman Lupinacci, seconded by Councilman Schneider, with all members of the Town Board present voting "aye", the minutes of the Town Board meetings held on June 5, 2013 and June 19, 2013 were accepted as submitted by the Town Clerk.

## COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT OF O'CONNOR DAVIES LLP FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012 – ACCEPTED

RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby accepts the Comprehensive Financial Independent Audit Report of the Town's independent auditor, of O'Connor Davies LLP, for fiscal year 2012 and hereby directs Town Clerk Ann Spofford to publish all notices required in connection herewith in the official newspapers of the Town.

Resolution

Roll Call Vote

Jonathan Schneider John Lupinacci

Suzanne McDonough

Frank Lombardi Kenneth Schmitt

Offered by:	Councilman	Schneider				
Seconded by:	Councilman	Lombardi				
Roll Call Vote Jonathan Schn John Lupinacci Suzanne McDo	eider nough	YES X X	NO	Absent		
Kenneth Schmi	·	$\frac{X}{X}$ –				
LAKE CASSE PARK DISTRICT - AMEND LIST OF SEASONAL EMPLOYESS - AUTHORIZED						
RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel, acting as the Commissioners of the Lake Casse Park District, hereby authorizes the amendment of the list of Seasonal Employees for Lake Casse Park District in 2013 to include Nicholas Simone, Mahopac New York to the position of Lifeguard at the rate of \$12.00 per hour.						
Resolution Offered by:	Councilman	Lombardi				
Seconded by:						
•		•				

NO

Absent

## LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF PUTNAM FOR USE OF POLLING MACHINES AND EQUIPMENT AT CARMEL TOWN HALL FOR THE 2013 PRIMARY ELECTION - AUTHORIZED

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes entry into a license agreement with The County of Putnam for the use of polling machines and equipment at the Town Hall Polling Place for the 2013 Primary election to be held on September 10, 2013, in form as attached hereto and made part hereof; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Town Supervisor Kenneth Schmitt is hereby authorized to sign the aforesaid agreement and any related documentation in connection therewith.

Resolution						
Offered by:	Councilman Lupinacci					
Seconded by:	Councilman Lombardi					
Roll Call Vote Jonathan Schne John Lupinacci Suzanne McDor Frank Lombardi Kenneth Schmit	nough Absent					
	AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY					
THIS	AGREEMENT, entered into this day of, 20 by and					
between THI	E COUNTY OF PUTNAM, a municipal corporation of the State of New York,					
having an off	ice and place of business at 40 Gleneida Avenue, Carmel, New York 10512, by and					
through its Board of Elections (hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY"), party of the first part,						
and TOWN OF CARMEL, with an office at 60 McAlpin Avenue, Mahopac, New York 10541						
(hereinafter re	(hereinafter referred to as the "POLLING PLACE"), party of the second part.					
WITN	NESSETH, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants hereinafter					
contained and	d other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereby formally covenant, agree					
and bind them	nselves as follows:					
1.	The COUNTY hereby gives and grants to the POLLING PLACE, and the					
POLLING PI	LACE hereby accepts from the COUNTY, a revocable license to retain COUNTY					
property know	wn as Image Cast voting machine(s) that utilize programmed memory card(s), as					
well as acco	ompanying privacy booth(s) and other various Board of Elections equipment					
(hereinafter r	referred to as the "PROPERTY") at the following location, which is under the					
control and ca	are of the POLLING PLACE, for the purpose of holding the 2013 Primary Election					
on September	10. 2013:					

- Carmel Town Hall-Meeting Room 1 and 2, 60 McAlpin Avenue, Mahopac, NY 10541
   All of the foregoing shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, as more fully set forth herein.
- The POLLING PLACE shall be permitted to retain the PROPERTY for the purposes and period stated herein. The POLLING PLACE shall furnish five (5) tables and

1

twenty-five (25) chairs for the Primary Election to be held on Tuesday, September 10, 2013 from 6:00 A.M. to 9:00 P.M. for Election Districts 6, 7, 15, 22, and 23 at the Carmel Town Hall, Meeting Room 1 and 2. The POLLING PLACE shall permit the COUNTY and its Election Workers access to the building at 5:00 A.M. on September 10, 2013. The POLLING PLACE shall make arrangements for the set-up and the placement of the tables and chairs to assist Election Workers by September 10, 2013. The COUNTY will deliver the voting machines and supplies on either September 6, 2013 or September 9, 2013. The COUNTY will pickup the voting machines and supplies on either September 11, 2013 or September 12, 2013.

- 3. The PROPERTY is in good working condition and the POLLING PLACE agrees to retain and maintain the PROPERTY in such good working condition. The POLLING PLACE shall assume sole responsibility for any/all damage or harm to the PROPERTY caused by fire, theft, accident, neglect, abuse or otherwise during the term of this Agreement.
- 4. The POLLING PLACE shall, at its sole cost and expense, provide for the COUNTY's use the furnishings described in and for the period set forth in Paragraph 2.
- The POLLING PLACE will comply, at its sole cost and expense, with the
  provisions of any/all applicable federal, state and/or municipal requirements, regulations, rules
  and/or laws applicable to the activities under this Agreement.
- 6. The POLLING PLACE shall, at its sole cost and expense, maintain liability insurance during the term of this Agreement as shall protect the COUNTY and the POLLING PLACE from claims for damages for personal injury, including accidental death, which may arise from activities under this Agreement. Said insurance shall be in accordance with the insurance requirements contained in the attached Schedule "A," entitled "Putnam County Insurance Requirements". The POLLING PLACE shall furnish a copy of the above-described

insurance policy to the COUNTY and shall also name the COUNTY as the additional insured in said policy.

- 7. The POLLING PLACE covenants and agrees to fully and forever release and discharge the COUNTY and any and all of its officers, agents, servants, representatives or employees from any and all claims, demands, rights of action or causes of action, present or future, whether same be known or unknown, anticipated or unanticipated, resulting from any cause whatsoever arising out of the activities under this Agreement.
- 8. The POLLING PLACE covenants and agrees to forever refrain from instituting, prosecuting or maintaining any action, suit or proceeding, at law or otherwise, and from pressing, collecting or otherwise proceeding against the COUNTY or any officer, agent, servant, representative or employee of the COUNTY upon any claims, controversies, actions, causes of action, obligations or liabilities of any nature whatsoever, whether or not presently known, which the undersigned ever had, now has or hereafter can, shall or may have, or allege, based upon any negligence of whatsoever nature, ordinary or gross, whether or not presently known with respect to or arising out of or in connection with any personal injury, including death, or property damage arising out of the activities under this Agreement.
- 9. The POLLING PLACE covenants and agrees to defend, indemnify and save harmless the COUNTY and any/all its officers, agents, servants, representatives or employees from any and all claims, demands, rights of action or causes of action, present or future, whether same be known or unknown, anticipated or unanticipated, resulting from any cause whatsoever arising out of the activities under this Agreement.
- 10. The POLLING PLACE covenants and agrees that this release is intended to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by the laws of the State of New York, and that if any portion of

3

this Agreement is held invalid, it is agreed that the balance of this Agreement shall, notwithstanding the foregoing, continue in full force and effect.

- 11. The provision of paragraphs "7" through "10" of this Agreement shall survive any termination of the revocable license or of this Agreement.
- 12. Any and all notices required hereunder shall be addressed as indicated herein, or to such other address(s) as may hereafter be designated in writing by either party hereto:

TO THE COUNTY:

County Attorney, Putnam County

48 Gleneida Avenue Carmel, New York 10512

TO THE POLLING PLACE:

Town of Carmel 60 McAlpin Avenue Mahopac, New York 10541

- The POLLING PLACE shall not assign this Agreement, or their right, title or interest herein, without the express prior written consent of the COUNTY.
- 14. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, and constitutes the complete understanding and agreement of the parties. No modification or amendment of any of the provisions hereof shall be valid unless in writing and signed by all parties hereto.
- 15. The POLLING PLACE hereby states that it has carefully read this release and fully understands its contents, and is fully aware that this is a release of liability and a contract between itself and the COUNTY and any and all of the COUNTY's officers, agents, servants, representatives or employees, and is signing this release of its own free will.
- 16. This Agreement is executed in two (2) counterpart originals, each of which will constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one (1) Agreement.

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement in Putnam County, New York, on the date hereinabove first set forth.

READ & APPROVED:	THE COUNTY OF PUTNAM:		
Date	Date		
Adrienne L. Spadaccini	MaryEllen Odell		
Senior Deputy County Attorney For Risk and Compliance	County Executive		
Date	Date		
Jennifer S. Bumgarner	Robert J. Bennett, Commissioner		
County Attorney	Board of Elections		
Date	Date		
Anthony G. Scannapieco, Jr., Commissioner	Town of Carmel		
Board of Elections	60 McAlpin Avenue		
	Mahopac, New York 10541		
	By		

Please Print Name & Title

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PUTNAM COUNTY:
STATE OF NEW YORK ) ) ss.:
COUNTY OF PUTNAM )
On this
Notary Public
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF POLLING PLACE:
STATE OF NEW YORK ) ) ss.:
COUNTY OF) ss.:
On theday of, 2013 before me personally appearedpersonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that s/he executed the same in his/her capacity and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public

#### SCHEDULE A

5/12

#### PUTNAM COUNTY INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

- It is the requirement of the County of Putnam and/or Putnam County Highway Department that for work performed under contract and/or permit authorized by the County and/or Highway Department and/or any event or performance conducted on county property that the contractor or permitee procure and maintain at their own expense and without expense to the County, until final acceptance of the work by the County, the insurances listed below.
  - <u>Before commencement</u> of any work, event or performance a certificate or certificates of insurance must be furnished to the county and/or highway department in forms satisfactory to the County and/or Highway Department.
  - All insurance coverages must be from an A.M. Best Rated "secured" (B+-A++), New York State admitted insurer.
  - All certificates of insurance must provide that the policy or policies shall not be changed or canceled until at least <u>thirty (30) days</u> prior written notice has been given to the County and/or Highway Department.
  - When required by the Highway Department the "XCU" exclusion of the policy or policies shall be eliminated or show proof that "XCU" is covered.

- The Contractor shall provide and maintain at its own expense the following minimum insurance coverage:
  - A. <u>Workers' Compensation Insurance</u> This is statutorily required and is required for all contracts. Each policy must cover all operations and all locations involved in the contract. If applicable, the policy should also include New York State Disability Benefits.
  - B. <u>Commercial General Liability Insurance</u> Each policy must cover all operations and all locations involved in the contract and include the following:
    - \$1,000,000 for each occurrence
    - \$50,000 for the Fire Damage Legal Liability Limit
    - \$5,000 for the Medical Expense Limit
    - \$1,000,000 for the Personal & Advertising Injury Limit
    - \$2,000,000 for the General Aggregate Limit
    - \$2,000,000 for the Products/Completed Operations Aggregate Limit
- C. Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance Each policy must cover all operations and locations involved in the contract and including the following:
  - (1) Owned Automobiles
  - (2) Hired Automobiles
  - (3) Non-Owned Automobiles

Unless specifically required, each policy shall provide Combined Single Limits of not less than \$1,000,000 for Bodily Injury and Property Damage.

5/12

- D. <u>Professional Liability Insurance (if applicable)</u> Each policy must cover errors and omissions. The policy limit shall be no less than \$1,000,000 per claim.
- Excess Liability Insurance or an Umbrella Policy (if applicable) A policy is required if the amount paid under the contract is above \$100,000. The limits required on the policy depend on the total contract amount.
  - \$100,000 \$250,000 1 million
  - \$250,001 \$500,000 5 million
  - · \$500,000+
- 10 million
- F. <u>Bid, Performance/Payment, Labor & Material Bonds</u> A policy is required for any contract in excess of \$250,000. These bonds shall be provided by a New York State admitted surety company in good standing.
- III. Specific information MUST appear on each and every Insurance Certificate provided to the County.
  - A. The following must appear under the section entitled, "Certificate Holder"

COUNTY OF PUTNAM
48 GLENEIDA AVENUE
CARMEL, NEW YORK 10512
ATTN.: LAW DEPT./RISK MANAGER

B. The following language must appear in the section entitled, "Description of Operations/Locations, etc.":

> "Putnam County is included as an additional insured except for Professional Liability and Workers' Compensation."

> > 5/12

#### STANDARD INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS AND INDEMNIFICATION REQUIREMENT:

All policies and certificates of insurance of the contractor shall contain the following clauses:

Putnam County is named as an additional insured and as Certificate Holder. Insurers shall
have no right of recovery or subrogation against the County of Putnam (including its
agents and agencies), it being the intention of the parties that the insurance policies so
effected shall protect both parties and be primary coverage for any and all losses covered
by the above described insurance.

- 2. The Clause "other insurance provisions" in a policy in which the County of Putnam is named as an additional insured, shall not apply to the County of Putnam.
- The insurance companies issuing the policy or policies shall have no recourse against the County of Putnam (including its agents or agencies) for payment of any premiums or for assessments under any form of policy.
- 4. Any and all deductibles in the above described insurance policies shall be assumed by and be for the account of, and at the risk of the contractor.

## LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF PUTNAM FOR USE OF POLLING MACHINES AND EQUIPMENT AT CARMEL TOWN HALL FOR THE 2013 GENERAL ELECTION - AUTHORIZED

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes entry into a license agreement with The County of Putnam for the use of polling machines and equipment at the Town Hall Polling Place for the 2013 General Election to be held on November 5, 2013, in form as attached hereto and made part hereof; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Town Supervisor Kenneth Schmitt is hereby authorized to sign the aforesaid agreement and any related documentation in connection therewith.

Resolution				
Offered by:	Councilma	an Schnei	der	
Seconded by:	Councilman Lupinacci			
Roll Call Vote Jonathan Schne John Lupinacci Suzanne McDo Frank Lombard Kenneth Schmi	nough i	YES X X X X	<u>NO</u>	Absent

#### AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of, 20 by and
between THE COUNTY OF PUTNAM, a municipal corporation of the State of New York,
having an office and place of business at 40 Gleneida Avenue, Carmel, New York 10512, by and
through its Board of Elections (hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY"), party of the first part,
and TOWN OF CARMEL, with an office at 60 McAlpin Avenue, Mahopac, New York 10541
(hereinafter referred to as the "POLLING PLACE"), party of the second part

WITNESSETH, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants hereinafter contained and other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereby formally covenant, agree and bind themselves as follows:

1. The COUNTY hereby gives and grants to the POLLING PLACE, and the POLLING PLACE hereby accepts from the COUNTY, a revocable license to retain COUNTY property known as Image Cast voting machine(s) that utilize programmed memory card(s), as well as accompanying privacy booth(s) and other various Board of Elections equipment (hereinafter referred to as the "PROPERTY") at the following location, which is under the

control and care of the POLLING PLACE, for the purpose of holding the 2013 General Election on November 5, 2013:

- Carmel Town Hall-Meeting Room 1 and 2, 60 McAlpin Avenue, Mahopac, NY 10541
   All of the foregoing shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, as more fully set forth herein.
- The POLLING PLACE shall be permitted to retain the PROPERTY for the purposes and period stated herein. The POLLING PLACE shall furnish five (5) tables and

1

twenty-five (25) chairs for the General Election to be held on Tuesday, November 5, 2013 from 6:00 A.M. to 9:00 P.M. for Election Districts 6, 7, 15, 22, and 23 at the Carmel Town Hall, Meeting Room 1 and 2. The POLLING PLACE shall permit the COUNTY and its Election Workers access to the building at 5:00 A.M. on November 5, 2013. The POLLING PLACE shall make arrangements for the set-up and the placement of the tables and chairs to assist Election Workers by November 5, 2013. The COUNTY will deliver the voting machines and supplies on either November 1, 2013 or November 4, 2013. The COUNTY will pickup the voting machines and supplies on either November 6, 2013 or November 7, 2013.

- 3. The PROPERTY is in good working condition and the POLLING PLACE agrees to retain and maintain the PROPERTY in such good working condition. The POLLING PLACE shall assume sole responsibility for any/all damage or harm to the PROPERTY caused by fire, theft, accident, neglect, abuse or otherwise during the term of this Agreement.
- 4. The POLLING PLACE shall, at its sole cost and expense, provide for the COUNTY's use the furnishings described in and for the period set forth in Paragraph 2.
- The POLLING PLACE will comply, at its sole cost and expense, with the provisions of any/all applicable federal, state and/or municipal requirements, regulations, rules and/or laws applicable to the activities under this Agreement.

6. The POLLING PLACE shall, at its sole cost and expense, maintain liability insurance during the term of this Agreement as shall protect the COUNTY and the POLLING PLACE from claims for damages for personal injury, including accidental death, which may arise from activities under this Agreement. Said insurance shall be in accordance with the insurance requirements contained in the attached Schedule "A," entitled "Putnam County Insurance Requirements". The POLLING PLACE shall furnish a copy of the above-described

2

insurance policy to the COUNTY and shall also name the COUNTY as the additional insured in said policy.

- 7. The POLLING PLACE covenants and agrees to fully and forever release and discharge the COUNTY and any and all of its officers, agents, servants, representatives or employees from any and all claims, demands, rights of action or causes of action, present or future, whether same be known or unknown, anticipated or unanticipated, resulting from any cause whatsoever arising out of the activities under this Agreement.
- 8. The POLLING PLACE covenants and agrees to forever refrain from instituting, prosecuting or maintaining any action, suit or proceeding, at law or otherwise, and from pressing, collecting or otherwise proceeding against the COUNTY or any officer, agent, servant, representative or employee of the COUNTY upon any claims, controversies, actions, causes of action, obligations or liabilities of any nature whatsoever, whether or not presently known, which the undersigned ever had, now has or hereafter can, shall or may have, or allege, based upon any negligence of whatsoever nature, ordinary or gross, whether or not presently known with respect to or arising out of or in connection with any personal injury, including death, or property damage arising out of the activities under this Agreement.
- 9. The POLLING PLACE covenants and agrees to defend, indemnify and save harmless the COUNTY and any/all its officers, agents, servants, representatives or employees from any and all claims, demands, rights of action or causes of action, present or future, whether same be known or unknown, anticipated or unanticipated, resulting from any cause whatsoever arising out of the activities under this Agreement.
- 10. The POLLING PLACE covenants and agrees that this release is intended to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by the laws of the State of New York, and that if any portion of

this Agreement is held invalid, it is agreed that the balance of this Agreement shall, notwithstanding the foregoing, continue in full force and effect.

- 11. The provision of paragraphs "7" through "10" of this Agreement shall survive any termination of the revocable license or of this Agreement.
- 12. Any and all notices required hereunder shall be addressed as indicated herein, or to such other address(s) as may hereafter be designated in writing by either party hereto:

TO THE COUNTY:

County Attorney, Putnam County

48 Gleneida Avenue Carmel, New York 10512

TO THE POLLING PLACE:

Town of Carmel 60 McAlpin Avenue Mahopac, New York 10541

- 13. The POLLING PLACE shall not assign this Agreement, or their right, title or interest herein, without the express prior written consent of the COUNTY.
- 14. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, and constitutes the complete understanding and agreement of the parties. No modification or amendment of any of the provisions hereof shall be valid unless in writing and signed by all parties hereto.
- 15. The POLLING PLACE hereby states that it has carefully read this release and fully understands its contents, and is fully aware that this is a release of liability and a contract between itself and the COUNTY and any and all of the COUNTY's officers, agents, servants, representatives or employees, and is signing this release of its own free will.
- 16. This Agreement is executed in two (2) counterpart originals, each of which will constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one (1) Agreement.

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement in Putnam County, New York, on the date hereinabove first set forth.

READ & APPROVED:	THE COUNTY OF PUTNAM:		
Date	Date		
Adrienne L. Spadaccini	MaryEllen Odell		
Senior Deputy County Attorney	County Executive		
For Risk and Compliance			
Date	Date		
Jennifer S. Bumgarner	Robert J. Bennett, Commissioner		
County Attorney	Board of Elections		
Date	Date		
Anthony G. Scannapieco, Jr., Commissioner	Town of Carmel		
Board of Elections	60 McAlpin Avenue		
	Mahopac, New York 10541		

	By:
	By: Please Print Name & Title
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PUTNAM COU	JNTY:
STATE OF NEW YORK )	
COUNTY OF PUTNAM ) ss.:	
ODELL to me known, who being by me d Putnam County, New York; that she is the Co described in and which executed the forego corporation; that the seal affixed to said ins	_, 2013 before me personally came MARYELLEN tuly sworn, did depose and say that she resides at county Executive of Putnam County, the corporation oing instrument; that she knows the seal of said strument is such corporate seal; and the same was the Putnam County Charter and that she signed her
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF POLLING PLA	Notary Public
STATE OF NEW YORK ) ) ss.:	
personally known evidence to be the individual whose nan acknowledged to me that s/he executed the sa	, 2013 before me personally appeared to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory me is subscribed to the within instrument and ame in his/her capacity and that by his/her signature erson upon behalf of which the individual acted,
	Notary Public

#### **SCHEDULE A**

5/12

#### **PUTNAM COUNTY INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS**

- It is the requirement of the County of Putnam and/or Putnam County Highway Department that for work performed under contract and/or permit authorized by the County and/or Highway Department and/or any event or performance conducted on county property that the contractor or permitee procure and maintain at their own expense and without expense to the County, until final acceptance of the work by the County, the insurances listed below.
  - <u>Before commencement</u> of any work, event or performance a certificate or certificates of insurance must be furnished to the county and/or highway department in forms satisfactory to the County and/or Highway Department.
  - All insurance coverages must be from an A.M. Best Rated "secured" (B+-A++), New York State admitted insurer.
  - All certificates of insurance must provide that the policy or policies shall not be changed or canceled until at least <u>thirty (30) days</u> prior written notice has been given to the County and/or Highway Department.

- When required by the Highway Department the "XCU" exclusion of the policy or policies shall be eliminated or show proof that "XCU" is covered.
- II. The Contractor shall provide and maintain at its own expense the following minimum insurance coverage:
  - A. <u>Workers' Compensation Insurance</u> This is statutorily required and is required for all contracts. Each policy must cover all operations and all locations involved in the contract. If applicable, the policy should also include New York State Disability Benefits.
  - B. <u>Commercial General Liability Insurance</u> Each policy must cover all operations and all locations involved in the contract and include the following:
    - \$1,000,000 for each occurrence
    - \$50,000 for the Fire Damage Legal Liability Limit
    - · \$5,000 for the Medical Expense Limit
    - \$1,000,000 for the Personal & Advertising Injury Limit
    - \$2,000,000 for the General Aggregate Limit
    - \$2,000,000 for the Products/Completed Operations Aggregate Limit
  - C. <u>Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance</u> Each policy must cover all operations and locations involved in the contract and including the following:
    - (1) Owned Automobiles
    - (2) Hired Automobiles
    - (3) Non-Owned Automobiles

Unless specifically required, each policy shall provide Combined Single Limits of not less than \$1,000,000 for Bodily Injury and Property Damage.

5/12

- D. <u>Professional Liability Insurance (if applicable)</u> Each policy must cover errors and omissions. The policy limit shall be no less than \$1,000,000 per claim.
- E. Excess Liability Insurance or an Umbrella Policy (if applicable) A policy is required if the amount paid under the contract is above \$100,000. The limits required on the policy depend on the total contract amount.
  - \$100,000 \$250,000 1 million
  - \$250,001 \$500,000 5 million
  - \$500,000+
- 10 million
- F. <u>Bid, Performance/Payment, Labor & Material Bonds</u> A policy is required for any contract in excess of \$250,000. These bonds shall be provided by a New York State admitted surety company in good standing.
- III. Specific information MUST appear on each and every Insurance Certificate provided to the County.
  - A. The following must appear under the section entitled, "Certificate Holder"

COUNTY OF PUTNAM 48 GLENEIDA AVENUE CARMEL, NEW YORK 10512 ATTN.: LAW DEPT./RISK MANAGER

B. The following language must appear in the section entitled, "Description of Operations/Locations, etc.":

> "Putnam County is included as an additional insured except for Professional Liability and Workers' Compensation."

5/12

#### STANDARD INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS AND INDEMNIFICATION REQUIREMENT:

All policies and certificates of insurance of the contractor shall contain the following clauses:

- Putnam County is named as an additional insured and as Certificate Holder. Insurers shall
  have no right of recovery or subrogation against the County of Putnam (including its
  agents and agencies), it being the intention of the parties that the insurance policies so
  effected shall protect both parties and be primary coverage for any and all losses covered
  by the above described insurance.
- 2. The Clause "other insurance provisions" in a policy in which the County of Putnam is named as an additional insured, shall not apply to the County of Putnam.
- 3. The insurance companies issuing the policy or policies shall have no recourse against the County of Putnam (including its agents or agencies) for payment of any premiums or for assessments under any form of policy.
- 4. Any and all deductibles in the above described insurance policies shall be assumed by and be for the account of, and at the risk of the contractor.

## LAKE MAHOPAC PARK DISTRICT - ADVISORY BOARD TO APPLY FOR MEMBERSHIP AND/OR JOIN THE NEW YORK STATE FEDERATION OF LAKE ASSOCIATIONS - AUTHORIZED

RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel, acting as the Commissioners of the Lake Mahopac Park District, hereby authorizes the Lake Mahopac Park District Advisory Board to apply for membership and/or to join the New York State Federation of Lake Associations; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all membership costs related to said membership be paid from the Lake Mahopac Park District annual budget.

<u>Resolution</u>					
Offered by:	Councilm	an Lombai	di		
Seconded by:	Councilman Lupinacci				
D    0    1   1		\/=0			
Roll Call Vote		YES_	NO		
Jonathan Schneider		X			
John Lupinacci		X			
Suzanne McDonough				Absent	
Frank Lombardi		X			
Kenneth Schmi	itt	X			

Supervisor Schmitt noted that the cost of \$150.00 would be borne by the Lake Mahopac Park District.

### <u>CARMEL SEWER DISTRICT #7 - SIGNING OF CHANGE ORDER #6 TO THE REGULATORY UPGRADE PROGRAM - AUTHORIZED</u>

WHEREAS New York State Environmental Facilities Corp. has approved Change Order No. 6 to the Carmel Sewer District #7 Regulatory Upgrade Program, specifically with respect to the General Construction Contract; and

WHEREAS Town Engineer Ronald J. Gainer, P.E. has recommended that Change Order #6 to the aforesaid project, resulting in a total credit in the amount of \$16,500 be approved;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes Town Supervisor Kenneth Schmitt to sign Change Order #6 to the aforementioned contract, in form as attached hereto and made a part hereof.

	Councilman Lupinac Councilman Schneic			
Roll Call Vote Jonathan Schne John Lupinacci Suzanne McDor Frank Lombardi Kenneth Schmit	nough X	NO	Absent	
HANGE ORI	DER NO.6			5556/36556 February 21, 2013
ROJECT:		EWER DISTRI DRY UPGRADI		
OWNER:	TOWN OF 0 60 MCALPI MAHOPAC		10541	
ONTRACTO	R: ROK-BUILT	CONSTRUCT	TION INC.	_

Oursuant to the terms of Section GP-9.01 of the General Provisions of the above-referenced Contract, the Contractor is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with the extra work as described below. The contractor agrees to furnish all labor, material and equipment needed to accomplish these changes in ecordance with the applicable portions of the Contract Documents and/or as required in the lodifications.

#### MODIFICATION NO. CSD-A-20

ONTRACTOR:

NGINEER:

eason:

Reduction of the required number of onsite days for the membrane filtration system Requirement factory service representative.

The actual days utilized are less than the specified number of days.

1725 FRONT STREET

HAWTHORNE, NY 10532

YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY 10598

O'BRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC.

SAW MILL RIVER ROAD, 1<sup>ST</sup> FLOOR

Cost:

OTAL COST OF SUBTRACT.....\$16,500 HANGE ORDER # 6

is mutually agreed that the lump sum price or prices listed above will be accepted by the Contractor as he sole basis for payment for all work as indicated, including all associated overhead and profit for the vork, or as credits to the contract amount if deletions of work are included.

HANGE ORDER NO.6 AGE 2 of 2	5556/36556 February 21, 2013
modified or hereinbefore mod inless otherwise expressly sompletion of the work to be includes full payment or credit image or expense caused to	d in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract except as herein ified by a previous change order. It is further understood and agreed that, tated herein, the work herein authorized will not extend the time of performed under the Contract and that the amount of this change order, as the case may be, for the extra or deleted work covered hereby, and any he Contractor by any delays to or interference with other work to be resulting from or on account of said extra or deleted work.
CCEPTED BY:	ROK-BUILT CONSTRUCTION INC.
	By: Myclo Ferri (SIGN), Angelo Ferri (PRINT)  Title: Secretary  Date: 2-21-13
RECOMMENDED BY:	O'BRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC.
	By: (SIGN), LOWELL A. KACHALSKY (PRINT)  Title: VICE PRESIDENT  Date: 3/1/12
\UTHORIZED BY:	TOWN OF CARMEL
	By:(SIGN),(PRINT) Title:
	Date:

## LAKE MACGREGOR AND ROLLING GREENS STORMWATER RETROFITS - ENTRY INTO AMENDMENT #2 TO CONTRACT NO. C 303537 WITH NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION - AUTHORIZED

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes entry into amendment #2 to Contract No. C 303537 with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation for Lake MacGregor and Rolling Greens Stormwater Retrofits, in form as attached hereto and made part hereof; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Town Supervisor Kenneth Schmitt is hereby authorized to sign the aforesaid agreement and any related documentation in connection therewith.

Resolution Offered by: Seconded by:		ıan Schnei ıan Lomba		
Roll Call Vote Jonathan Schne John Lupinacci Suzanne McDol Frank Lombardi Kenneth Schmit	nough	YES X X X X	NO	Absent

# SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO: C303537 NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS STATE ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

PROJECT NAME:

Stormwater Retrofits: Rolling Greens & Lake Mac Gregor Areas

PROJECT NO:

2006 WOI09055

MUNICIPALITY:

Town of Carmel

COUNTY:

Putnam

This CONTRACT, ("Second Amendment"), made between the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (hereinafter "Department"), acting for and on behalf
of the State, and the Town of Carmel (hereinafter "Municipality"), with offices located at 60
McAlpin Avenue, Mahopac, New York 10541.

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Department and the Municipality entered into a contract ("Original Contract") on November 24, 2010, which was duly assigned Contract No: C303537 and amended by Amendment #1, approved on December 05, 2011 by the Comptroller of the State of New York; and

WHEREAS, the Department is authorized under Bond Acts enacted in 1965, 1972 and 1996 and the Environmental Protection Fund, as well as federal grant awards available for such projects, more specifically Environmental Conservation Law ("ECL") Articles 17, 51 and 56 ("Articles") and/or any applicable federal grant provisions ("grant provisions"), to enter into State Assistance contracts with municipalities and county water and soil districts to provide State Assistance (as defined in the Original Contract) to Recipients for Water Quality Improvement Projects; and

WHEREAS, Section 11 of the Original Contract authorizes amendments to said Original Contract;

WHEREAS, circumstances necessitate a modification of the Original Contract and the parties desire to amend said Original Contract.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, representations, and conditions made herein, the parties agree that the Original Contract is hereby revised as follows:

- I. Section 2 of the Original Contract, entitled "Term and Effective Date," is hereby repealed and rescinded in its entirety and is replaced with the following:
  - 2. <u>Term and Effective Date</u>. This Contract shall commence on April 1, 2009, the approved start date ("Commencement Date") set forth in the project schedule section of the Project Workplan, and shall terminate on December 31, 2013. In accordance with Section 16 of this Contract, certain provisions of this Contract shall survive the termination of this Contract. This Contract shall be effective upon the approval of the Comptroller.
- II. Appendix "C" of the Original Contract is hereby amended to make any and all changes necessary to conform with the time extension amendment set forth in Section I above.
- III. Appendix A, dated June, 2006 is hereby deleted, and Appendix A, dated December, 2012 is attached hereto.
- IV. Payments for expenditures incurred under this contract will be rendered electronically to the Recipient unless payment by paper check is expressly authorized by the Commissioner of the Department (Commissioner), in the Commissioner's sole discretion, due to extenuating circumstances. Such electronic payment shall be made in accordance with ordinary State procedures and practices. The Recipient shall comply with the Comptroller's procedures to authorize electronic payments. Authorization forms are available at the Comptroller's website at <a href="www.osc.state.ny.us/epay/index.htm">www.osc.state.ny.us/epay/index.htm</a>, by e-mail at <a href="epunit@osc.state.ny.us">epunit@osc.state.ny.us</a> or by telephone at (518) 474-4032. The Recipient acknowledges that it will not receive payment under this Contract if it does not comply with the Comptroller's electronic payment procedures, except where the Commissioner has expressly authorized payment by paper check as set forth above.

V. By entering into a renewal or extension of this Contract, the Recipient certifies that it is not on the "Entities Determined To Be Non-Responsive Bidders/Offerers Pursuant to The New York State Iran Divestment Act of 2012" list ("Prohibited Entities List") posted on the OGS website at: http://www.ogs.ny.gov/about/regs/docs/ListofEntities.pdf and further certifies that it will not utilize on such Contract any subcontractor that is identified on the Prohibited Entities List. The Recipient agrees that should it seek to further renew or extend this Contract, it must provide the same certification at the time the Contract is renewed or extended. The Recipient also agrees that any proposed Assignee of the Contract will be required to certify that it is not on the Prohibited Entities List before the Department may approve a request for Assignment of Contract.

During the term of the Contract, should the Department receive information that a person (as defined in State Finance Law §165-a) is in violation of the above-referenced certifications, the Department will review such information and offer the person an opportunity to respond. If the person fails to demonstrate that it has ceased its engagement in the investment activity which is in violation of the Act within 90 days after the determination of such violation, then the Department shall take such action as may be appropriate and provided for by law, rule, or contract, including, but not limited to, seeking compliance, recovering damages, or declaring the Recipient in default.

The Department reserves the right to reject any renewal, extension, or request for assignment for an entity that appears on the Prohibited Entities List hereafter and to pursue a responsibility review with respect to any entity that is granted a contract extension/renewal or assignment and appears on the Prohibited Entities List thereafter.

- VI. This Second Amendment will be effective upon approval and filing by the State Comptroller in accordance with Section 112 of the State Finance Law.
- VII. Except as specifically modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Original Contract remain in full force and effect.

		CONTRACT SIGNA	TURE PAGE	
Recipient:	Town of Carmel		Contract No.:	C303537
Recipient S	ignature section:			
Authorized Signature:_	Representative: _	(typed/printed name)	Date:	
Title:				
				9
		RECIPIENT ACKNO	WLEDGMENT:	
	NEW YORK ) )SS.:	)		
known to me is (are) subs in his/her/the	e or proved to me or cribed to the within eir capacity(ies), and	the basis of satisfactory instrument and acknowled that by his/her/their sig	evidence to be the individued edged to me that he/she/the nature(s) on the instrument, executed the instrument.	ual(s) whose name(s) y executed the same

NOTARY PUBLIC

Date:

NYSDEC Certification: "In addition to the acceptance of this contract, I also certify that original

signature pages will be attached to other exact copies of this contract."

NYSDEC Signature:

Attorney General's Signature:	Approved: Thomas P. DiNapoli State Comptroller	
Ву:	Ву:	
Date:	Date:	
Contract Format Approved 10/7/03		
STANDARD CLAUSES FOR NYS CONTRACTS		APPENDIX A

#### STANDARD CLAUSES FOR NYS CONTRACTS

The parties to the attached contract, license, lease, amendment or other agreement of any kind (hereinafter, "the contract" or "this contract") agree to be bound by the following clauses which are hereby made a part of the contract (the word "Contractor" herein refers to any party other than the State, whether a contractor, licenser, licensee, lessor, lessee or any other party):

- 1. EXECUTORY CLAUSE. In accordance with Section 41 of the State Finance Law, the State shall have no liability under this contract to the Contractor or to anyone else beyond funds appropriated and available for this contract.
- 2. NON-ASSIGNMENT CLAUSE. In accordance with Section 138 of the State Finance Law, this contract may not be assigned by the Contractor or its right, title or interest therein assigned, transferred, conveyed, sublet or otherwise disposed of without the State's previous written consent, and attempts to do so are null and void. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such prior written consent of an assignment of a contract let pursuant to Article XI of the State Finance Law may be waived at the discretion of the contracting agency and with the concurrence of the State Comptroller where the original contract was subject to the State Comptroller's approval, where the assignment is due to a reorganization, merger or consolidation of the Contractor's business entity or enterprise. The State retains its right to approve an assignment and to require that any Contractor demonstrate its responsibility to do business with the State. The Contractor may, however, assign its right to receive payments without the State's prior written consent unless this contract concerns Certificates of Participation pursuant to Article 5-A of the State Finance Law.
- COMPTROLLER'S APPROVAL. In accordance with Section 112 of the State Finance Law (or, if this contract is with the State University or City University of New York, Section 355 or Section 6218 of the Education Law), if this contract exceeds \$50,000 (or the minimum thresholds agreed to by the Office of the State Comptroller for certain S.U.N.Y. and C.U.N.Y. contracts), or if this is an amendment for any amount to a contract which, as so amended, exceeds said statutory amount, or if, by this contract, the State agrees to give something other than money when the value or reasonably estimated value of such consideration exceeds \$10,000, it shall not be valid, effective or binding upon the State until it has been approved by the State Comptroller and filed in his office. Comptroller's approval of contracts let by the Office of General Services is required when such contracts exceed \$85,000 (State Finance Law Section 163.6-a). However, such pre-approval shall not be required for any contract established as a centralized contract through the Office of General Services or for a purchase order or other transaction issued under such centralized contract.

4. WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS. In accordance with Section 142 of the State Finance Law, this contract shall be void and of no force and effect unless the Contractor shall provide and maintain coverage during the life of this contract for the benefit of such employees as are required to be covered by the provisions of the Workers' Compensation Law.

- 5. NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS. To the extent required by Article 15 of the Executive Law (also known as the Human Rights Law) and all other State and Federal statutory and constitutional non-discrimination provisions, the Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed, color, sex, national origin, sexual orientation, age, disability, genetic predisposition or carrier status, or marital status, Furthermore, in accordance with Section 220-e of the Labor Law, if this is a contract for the construction, alteration or repair of any public building or public work or for the manufacture, sale or distribution of materials, equipment or supplies, and to the extent that this contract shall be performed within the State of New York, Contractor agrees that neither it nor its subcontractors shall, by reason of race, creed, color, disability, sex, or national origin: (a) discriminate in hiring against any New York State citizen who is qualified and available to perform the work; or (b) discriminate against or intimidate any employee hired for the performance of work under this contract. If this is a building service contract as defined in Section 230 of the Labor Law, then, in accordance with Section 239 thereof, Contractor agrees that neither it nor its subcontractors shall by reason of race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex or disability: (a) discriminate in hiring against any New York State citizen who is qualified and available to perform the work; or (b) discriminate against or intimidate any employee hired for the performance of work under this contract. Contractor is subject to fines of \$50.00 per person per day for any violation of Section 220-e or Section 239 as well as possible termination of this contract and forfeiture of all moneys due hereunder for a second or subsequent violation.
- 6. WAGE AND HOURS PROVISIONS. If this is a public work contract covered by Article 8 of the Labor Law or a building service contract covered by Article 9 thereof, neither Contractor's employees nor the employees subcontractors may be required or permitted to work more than the number of hours or days stated in said statutes, except as otherwise provided in the Labor Law and as set forth in prevailing wage and supplement schedules issued by the State Labor Department. Furthermore, Contractor and its subcontractors must pay at least the prevailing wage rate and pay or provide the prevailing supplements, including the premium rates for overtime pay, as determined by the State Labor Department in accordance with the Labor Law. Additionally, effective April 28, 2008, if this is a public work contract covered by Article 8 of the Labor Law, the Contractor understands and agrees that the filing of payrolls in a manner

STÄNDARD CLAUSES FOR NYS CONTRACTS APPENDIX A

consistent with Subdivision 3-a of Section 220 of the Labor Law shall be a condition precedent to payment by the State of any State approved sums due and owing for work done upon the project.

- 7. NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION. In accordance with Section 139-d of the State Finance Law, if this contract was awarded based upon the submission of bids, Contractor affirms, under penalty of perjury, that its bid was arrived at independently and without collusion aimed at restricting competition. Contractor further affirms that, at the time Contractor submitted its bid, an authorized and responsible person executed and delivered to the State a non-collusive bidding certification on Contractor's behalf.
- INTERNATIONAL BOYCOTT PROHIBITION. In accordance with Section 220-f of the Labor Law and Section 139-h of the State Finance Law, if this contract exceeds

\$5,000, the Contractor agrees, as a material condition of the contract, that neither the Contractor nor any substantially owned or affiliated person, firm, partnership or corporation has participated, is participating, or shall participate in an international boycott in violation of the federal Export Administration Act of 1979 (50 USC App. Sections 2401 et seq.) or regulations thereunder. If such Contractor, or any of the aforesaid affiliates of Contractor, is convicted or is otherwise found to have violated said laws or regulations upon the final determination of the United States Commerce Department or any other appropriate agency of the United States subsequent to the contract's execution, such contract, amendment or modification thereto shall be rendered forfeit and void. The Contractor shall so notify the State Comptroller within five (5) business days of such conviction, determination or disposition of appeal (2NYCRR 105.4).

- 9. SET-OFF RIGHTS. The State shall have all of its common law, equitable and statutory rights of set-off. These rights shall include, but not be limited to, the State's option to withhold for the purposes of set-off any moneys due to the Contractor under this contract up to any amounts due and owing to the State with regard to this contract, any other contract with any State department or agency, including any contract for a term commencing prior to the term of this contract, plus any amounts due and owing to the State for any other reason including, without limitation, tax delinquencies, fee delinquencies or monetary penalties relative thereto. The State shall exercise its set-off rights in accordance with normal State practices including, in cases of set-off pursuant to an audit, the finalization of such audit by the State agency, its representatives, or the State Comptroller.
- 10. RECORDS. The Contractor shall establish and maintain complete and accurate books, records, documents, accounts and other evidence directly pertinent to performance under this contract (hereinafter, collectively, "the Records"). The Records must be kept for the balance of the calendar year in which they were made and for six (6) additional years

thereafter. The State Comptroller, the Attorney General and any other person or entity authorized to conduct examination, as well as the agency or agencies involved in this contract, shall have access to the Records during normal business hours at an office of the Contractor within the State of New York or, if no such office is available, at a mutually agreeable and reasonable venue within the State, for the term specified above for the purposes of inspection, auditing and copying. The State shall take reasonable steps to protect from public disclosure any of the Records which are exempt from disclosure under Section 87 of the Public Officers Law (the "Statute") provided that: (i) the Contractor shall timely inform an appropriate State official, in writing, that said records should not be disclosed; and (ii) said records shall be sufficiently identified; and (iii) designation of said records as exempt under the Statute is reasonable. Nothing contained herein shall diminish, or in any way adversely affect, the State's right to discovery in any pending or future litigation.

11. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION AND PRIVACY NOTIFICATION.

(a) Identification Number(s). Every invoice or New York State Claim for Payment submitted to a New York State agency by a payee, for payment for the sale of goods or services or for transactions (e.g., leases, easements, licenses, etc.) related to real or personal property must include the payee's identification number. The number is any or all of the following: (i) the payee's Federal employer identification number, (ii) the payee's Vendor Identification Number assigned by the Statewide Financial System. Failure to include such number or numbers may delay payment. Where the payee does not have such number or numbers, the payee, on its invoice or Claim for Payment, must give the reason or reasons why the payee does not have such number or numbers.

(b) Privacy Notification. (1) The authority to request the above personal information from a seller of goods or services or a lessor of real or personal property, and the authority to maintain such information, is found in Section 5 of the State Tax Law. Disclosure of this information by the seller or lessor to the State is mandatory. The principal purpose for which the information is collected is to enable the State to identify individuals, businesses and others who have been delinquent in filing tax returns or may have understated their tax liabilities and to generally identify persons affected by the taxes administered by the Commissioner of Taxation and Finance. The information will be used for tax administration purposes and for any other purpose authorized by law. (2) The personal information is requested by the purchasing unit of the agency contracting to purchase the goods or services or lease the real or personal property covered by this contract or lease. The information is maintained in the Statewide Financial System by the Vendor Management Unit within the Bureau of State Expenditures, Office of the State Comptroller, 110 State Street, Albany, New York 12236.

APPENDIX A

STANDARD CLAUSES FOR MYS CONTRACTS

- 12. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR MINORITIES AND WOMEN. In accordance with Section 312 of the Executive Law and 5 NYCRR 143, if this contract is: (i) a written agreement or purchase order instrument, providing for a total expenditure in excess of \$25,000.00, whereby a contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds in return for labor, services, supplies, equipment, materials or any combination of the foregoing, to be performed for, or rendered or furnished to the contracting agency; or (ii) a written agreement in excess of \$100,000.00 whereby a contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolition, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements thereon; or (iii) a written agreement in excess of \$100,000.00 whereby the owner of a State assisted housing project is committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolition, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements thereon for such project, then the following shall apply and by signing this agreement the Contractor certifies and affirms that it is Contractor's equal employment opportunity policy that:
- (a) The Contractor will not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status, shall make and document its conscientious and active efforts to employ and utilize minority group members and women in its work force on State contracts and will undertake or continue existing programs of affirmative action to ensure that minority group members and women are afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination. Affirmative action shall mean recruitment, employment, job assignment, promotion, upgradings, demotion, transfer, layoff, or termination and rates of pay or other forms of compensation;
- (b) at the request of the contracting agency, the Contractor

shall request each employment agency, labor union, or authorized representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, to furnish a written statement that such employment agency, labor union or representative will not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status and that such union or representative will affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the Contractor's obligations herein; and

(c) the Contractor shall state, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, that, in the performance of the State contract, all qualified applicants will be afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status.

Contractor will include the provisions of "a", "b", and "c" above, in every subcontract over \$25,000.00 for the construction, demolition, replacement, major repair, renovation, planning or design of real property and Page 3

improvements thereon (the "Work") except where the Work is for the beneficial use of the Contractor. Section 312 does not apply to: (i) work, goods or services unrelated to this contract; or (ii) employment outside New York State. The State shall consider compliance by a contractor or subcontractor with the requirements of any federal law concerning equal employment opportunity which effectuates the purpose of this section. contracting agency shall determine whether the imposition of the requirements of the provisions hereof duplicate or conflict with any such federal law and if such duplication or conflict exists, the contracting agency shall waive the applicability of Section 312 to the extent of such duplication or conflict. Contractor will comply with all duly promulgated and lawful rules and regulations of the Department of Economic Development's Division of Minority and Women's Business Development pertaining hereto.

- 13. <u>CONFLICTING TERMS</u>. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the contract (including any and all attachments thereto and amendments thereof) and the terms of this Appendix A, the terms of this Appendix A shall control.
- 14. GOVERNING LAW. This contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York except where the Federal supremacy clause requires otherwise.
- 15. <u>LATE PAYMENT</u>. Timeliness of payment and any interest to be paid to Contractor for late payment shall be governed by Article 11-A of the State Finance Law to the extent required by law.
- 16. NO ARBITRATION. Disputes involving this contract, including the breach or alleged breach thereof, may not be submitted to binding arbitration (except where statutorily authorized), but must, instead, be heard in a court of competent jurisdiction of the State of New York.
- 17. SERVICE OF PROCESS. In addition to the methods of service allowed by the State Civil Practice Law & Rules ("CPLR"), Contractor hereby consents to service of process upon it by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested. Service hereunder shall be complete upon Contractor's actual receipt of process or upon the State's receipt of the return thereof by the United States Postal Service as refused or undeliverable. Contractor must promptly notify the State, in writing, of each and every change of address to which service of process can be made. Service by the State to the last known address shall be sufficient. Contractor will have thirty (30) calendar days after service hereunder is complete in which to respond.
- 18. PROHIBITION ON PURCHASE OF TROPICAL HARDWOODS. The Contractor certifies and warrants that all wood products to be used under this contract award will be in accordance with, but not limited to, the specifications and provisions of Section 165 of the State Finance Law, (Use of Tropical Hardwoods) which prohibits purchase and use of

December, 2012

STÄNDARD CLAUSES FOR NYS CONTRACTS APPENDIX A

tropical hardwoods, unless specifically exempted, by the State or any governmental agency or political subdivision or public benefit corporation. Qualification for an exemption under this law will be the responsibility of the contractor to establish to meet with the approval of the State.

In addition, when any portion of this contract involving the use of woods, whether supply or installation, is to be performed by any subcontractor, the prime Contractor will indicate and certify in the submitted bid proposal that the subcontractor has been informed and is in compliance with specifications and provisions regarding use of tropical hardwoods as detailed in §165 State Finance Law. Any such use must meet with the approval of the State; otherwise, the bid may not be considered responsive. Under bidder certifications, proof of qualification for exemption will be the responsibility of the Contractor to meet with the approval of the State.

19. MACBRIDE FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRINCIPLES. In accordance with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles (Chapter 807 of the Laws of 1992), the Contractor hereby stipulates that the Contractor either (a) has no business operations in Northern Ireland, or (b) shall take lawful steps in good faith to conduct any business operations in Northern Ireland in accordance with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles (as described in Section 165 of the New York State Finance Law), and shall permit independent monitoring of compliance with such principles.

20. OMNIBUS PROCUREMENT ACT OF 1992. It is the policy of New York State to maximize opportunities for the participation of New York State business enterprises, including minority and women-owned business enterprises as bidders, subcontractors and suppliers on its procurement contracts.

Information on the availability of New York State subcontractors and suppliers is available from:

NYS Department of Economic Development Division for Small Business Albany, New York 12245 Telephone: 518-292-5100 Fax: 518-292-5884 email: opa@esd.ny.gov

A directory of certified minority and women-owned business enterprises is available from:

NYS Department of Economic Development
Division of Minority and Women's Business Development
633 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10017
212-803-2414
email: <a href="mailto:mwbecertification@esd.ny.gov">mwbecertification@esd.ny.gov</a>
<a href="mailto:http://esd.ny.gov/MWBE/directorySearch.html">http://esd.ny.gov/MWBE/directorySearch.html</a>

The Omnibus Procurement Act of 1992 requires that by signing this bid proposal or contract, as applicable, Contractors certify that whenever the total bid amount is greater than \$1 million:

- (a) The Contractor has made reasonable efforts to encourage the participation of New York State Business Enterprises as suppliers and subcontractors, including certified minority and women-owned business enterprises, on this project, and has retained the documentation of these efforts to be provided upon request to the State;
- (b) The Contractor has complied with the Federal Equal Opportunity Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-261), as amended;
- (c) The Contractor agrees to make reasonable efforts to provide notification to New York State residents of employment opportunities on this project through listing any such positions with the Job Service Division of the New York State Department of Labor, or providing such notification in such manner as is consistent with existing collective bargaining contracts or agreements. The Contractor agrees to document these efforts and to provide said documentation to the State upon request; and
- (d) The Contractor acknowledges notice that the State may seek to obtain offset credits from foreign countries as a result of this contract and agrees to cooperate with the State in these efforts.
- 21. RECIPROCITY AND SANCTIONS PROVISIONS. Bidders are hereby notified that if their principal place of business is located in a country, nation, province, state or political subdivision that penalizes New York State vendors, and if the goods or services they offer will be substantially produced or performed outside New York State, the Omnibus Procurement Act 1994 and 2000 amendments (Chapter 684 and Chapter 383, respectively) require that they be denied contracts which they would otherwise obtain. NOTE: As of May 15, 2002, the list of discriminatory jurisdictions subject to this provision includes the states of South Carolina, Alaska, West Virginia, Wyoming, Louisiana and Hawaii. Contact NYS Department of Economic Development for a current list of jurisdictions subject to this provision.
- 22. COMPLIANCE WITH NEW YORK STATE INFORMATION SECURITY BREACH AND NOTIFICATION ACT. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of the New York State Information Security Breach and Notification Act (General Business Law Section 899-aa; State Technology Law Section 208).
- 23. <u>COMPLIANCE</u> <u>WITH</u> <u>CONSULTANT</u> <u>DISCLOSURE LAW</u>. If this is a contract for consulting services, defined for purposes of this requirement to include analysis, evaluation, research, training, data processing,

Page 4

December, 2012

STANDARD CLAUSES FOR MYS CONTRACTS	
computer programming, engineering, environmental, health, and mental health services, accounting, auditing, paralegal, legal or similar services, then, in accordance with Section 163 (4-g) of the State Finance Law (as amended by Chapter 10 of the Laws of 2006), the Contractor shall timely, accurately and properly comply with the requirement to submit an annual employment report for the contract to the agency that awarded the contract, the Department of Civil Service and the State Comptroller.	
24. PROCUREMENT LOBBYING. To the extent this agreement is a "procurement contract" as defined by State Finance Law Sections 139-j and 139-k, by signing this agreement the contractor certifies and affirms that all disclosures made in accordance with State Finance Law Sections 139-j and 139-k are complete, true and accurate. In	

## 25. CERTIFICATION OF REGISTRATION TO COLLECT SALES AND COMPENSATING USE TAX BY CERTAIN STATE CONTRACTORS, AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS.

the event such certification is found to be intentionally false or intentionally incomplete, the State may terminate the agreement by providing written notification to the Contractor

in accordance with the terms of the agreement.

To the extent this agreement is a contract as defined by Tax Law Section 5-a, if the contractor fails to make the certification required by Tax Law Section 5-a or if during the term of the contract, the Department of Taxation and Finance or the covered agency, as defined by Tax Law 5-a, discovers that the certification, made under penalty of perjury, is false, then such failure to file or false certification shall be a material breach of this contract and this contract may be terminated, by providing written notification to the Contractor in accordance with the terms of the agreement, if the covered agency determines that such action is in the best interest of the State.

Page 5

SCHEDULING OF PUBLIC HEARING ON AUGUST 7, 2013 ON A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF CARMEL, CHAPTER 156 THEREOF, ENTITLED "ZONING" AND CHAPTER 131 THEREOF, ENTITLED "SUBDIVISION OF LAND" (GREENWAY CONNECTIONS) – AUTHORIZED AMENDED 7/10/13

RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes the scheduling of a Public Hearing at the Town Hall, 60 Mc Alpin Avenue, Mahopac, New York 10541 on Wednesday, August 7, 2013 or as soon thereafter that evening as possible on a Local Law amending the Code of the Town of Carmel, Chapter 156 thereof, entitled "Zoning" and Chapter 131 thereof, entitled "Subdivision of Land"; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Clerk is hereby authorized and instructed to publish and post the necessary notices in the official newspaper of the Town and on the Town bulletin board regarding this Public Hearing.

Resolution				
Offered by:	Councilr	nan Lombar	di	
Seconded by:	Councilr	nan Lupinac		
Roll Call Vote		YES	NO	
Jonathan Schn	eider	X		
John Lupinacci		X		
Suzanne McDo	nough			Absent
Frank Lombard	i	X		
Kenneth Schmi	tt	X		

PROPOSED LOCAL LAW #	OF THE YEAR 2013

A Local Law to Amend the Code of the Town of Carmel, Chapter 156, thereof, entitled "Zoning" and Chapter 131 entitled "Subdivision of Land"

BE IT ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Carmel, County of Putnam, State of New York as follows:

#### **Section 1. Adoption of Greenway Connections**

- 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 44-0119 of the Environmental Conservation Law of the State of New York, the Town of Carmel hereby adopts the statement of land use policies, principles and guides entitled "Greenway Connections: Greenway Compact Program and Guides for Putnam County Communities" (hereinafter referred to as "Greenway Connections"), by which action the Town of Carmel becomes a participating community in the Greenway compact.
- 2. Proposals to amend Greenway Connections may from time to time be made by The Hudson River Valley Greenway Communities Council (hereinafter referred to as "Greenway Council") in response to requests from participating communities. Within ninety days of receipt of any such proposal from the Greenway Council, the Town Board of the Town of Carmel shall determine by resolution whether to accept or to reject such proposed amendment. Any proposed amendment so accepted shall be considered an amendment of Greenway Connections as adopted by the Town of Carmel. Any proposed amendment rejected by the Town Board will not be considered to be an amendment of Greenway Connections for the Town of Carmel, and notice of such rejection shall promptly be provided to the Greenway Council.
- 3. It is the stated policy of the Town of Carmel, that to the extent the Town amends its current, or enacts new, land use laws and regulations, such new or amended laws and regulations, where appropriate, will be designed to be consistent with the Greenway Connections.

#### Section 2. Amendment of Zoning Law

To implement Greenway Connections in the Town of Carmel, the Zoning Law of the Town of Carmel is hereby amended by the addition of the following provision:

#### **Article 11 Greenway Connections**

§156-90. By Local Law No. \_\_\_\_ of the year 2013 the Town of Carmel has adopted the "Greenway Connections: Greenway Compact Program and Guides for Putnam County Communities," as amended from time to time, as a statement of land use policies, principles and guides. In its discretionary actions under this zoning law, the reviewing agency should take into consideration said statement of policies, principles and guides.

#### Section 3. Amendment of Subdivision Law

#### **Article VII Greenway Connections**

To implement Greenway Connections in the Town of Carmel, the Subdivision Law of the Town of Carmel\_ is hereby amended by the addition of the following provision:

§131-33 Greenway Connections. By Local Law No. \_\_\_\_ of the year 2013 the Town of Carmel has adopted the "Greenway Connections: Greenway Compact Program and Guides for Putnam County Communities," as amended from time to time, as a statement of land use policies, principles and guides. In its discretionary actions under this subdivision law, the reviewing agency should take into consideration said statement of policies, principles and guides.

#### Section 4. Home Rule Authority and Withdrawal

Nothing in this local law, in the adoption of the Greenway Connections, or in becoming a participating community in the Greenway compact is intended or shall be construed (a) to limit the home rule authority of the Town under state law to make local land use and zoning decisions, (b) to authorize any other entity to supercede the Town's land use laws and regulations or to impose any requirements on the Town, or (c) to prevent the Town in its sole discretion from adopting a local law at a later date for the purpose of withdrawing from the Greenway compact or the Greenway Connections.

#### Section 5. Severability

If any part or provision of this Local Law or the application thereof to any person or circumstance be adjudged invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall be confined in its operation to the part or provision or application directly involved in the controversy in which judgment shall have been rendered and shall not affect or impair the validity of the remainder of this Local Law or the application thereof to other persons or circumstances, and the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby declares that it would have passed this Local Law or the remainder thereof had such invalid application or invalid provision been apparent.

#### Section 6. Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the Secretary of State in accordance with the Municipal Home Rule Law.

# SCHEDULING OF PUBLIC HEARING ON AUGUST 7, 2013 ON A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF CARMEL, CHAPTER 156 THEREOF, ENTITLED "ZONING" (MISC. ZONING REVISIONS) – AUTHORIZED AMENDED 7/10/13

RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes the scheduling of a Public Hearing at the Town Hall, 60 Mc Alpin Avenue, Mahopac, New York 10541 on Wednesday, August 7, 2013 or as soon thereafter that evening as possible on a Local Law amending the Code of the Town of Carmel, Chapter 156 thereof, entitled "Zoning"; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Clerk is hereby authorized and instructed to publish and post the necessary notices in the official newspaper of the Town and on the Town bulletin board regarding this Public Hearing.

Resolution .						
Offered by:	Counciln	nan Lupinad	cci			
Seconded by:	Counciln	Councilman Lombardi				
D    0    1 / 1		VEO	NO			
Roll Call Vote		YES_	NO			
Jonathan Schn	eider	X				
John Lupinacci		X				
Suzanne McDo	nough			Absent		
Frank Lombard	li	X				
Kenneth Schmi	itt	X				

TOWN OF CARMEL PROPOSED LOCAL LAW # \_\_\_\_\_ OF THE YEAR 2013

## A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF CARMEL, CHAPTER 156, THEREOF, ENTITLED "ZONING"

BE IT ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Carmel, County of Putnam, State of New York as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The following sections of Chapter 156 of the Code of the Town of Carmel are hereby amended to read as follows:

#### **ARTICLE I: GENERAL PROVISIONS**

§156-8 "DEFINITIONS" is hereby amended to add the following definitions:

#### **RESIDENTIAL STORAGE SHED**

A building in excess of 150 square feet with a height no greater than 14 feet, accessory to a one-family dwelling, for storage such as but not limited to residential tools, gardening supplies, furniture, sporting goods, etc. located in a rear or side yard of a lot in the residential zone.

#### SMALL RESIDENTIAL STORAGE SHED

A building, not more than 150 square feet with a height no greater than 14 feet, accessory to a one-family dwelling, for storage such as but not limited to residential tools, gardening supplies, furniture, sporting goods, etc. located in a rear or side yard of a lot in the residential zone.

#### **WATERCRAFT**

A boat, ship, or water vehicle driven by air, motor, or human power, intended for recreational purposes.

#### **ARTICLE III: DISTRICT REGULATIONS**

§156-19 "Private Swimming Pools and Tennis Courts" is hereby amended to read as follows:

#### §156-19 Private Swimming Pools and Tennis Courts

Private swimming pools and tennis courts for use by the residents and their guests on the premises shall be permitted, provided that:

- A. Said pools or tennis courts and all appurtenances thereto shall not be located in the front setback area of the lot or within 10 feet of any property line.
- B. All private swimming pools shall be fully enclosed by a fence or wall in compliance with the New York State Building Code.
- C. A fence around a tennis court shall not exceed 10 feet in height. Said fence must be an "open air" fence.

#### §156-27 "Private Water-Related Facilities" is hereby amended as follows:

#### §156- 27 Private Water-Related Facilities

A private beach, wharf, dock, boathouse or bathhouse shall be permitted, provided that:

- A. A private beach, wharf, dock, boathouse or bathhouse, when not located on a parcel improved by at least one (1) residential dwelling unit, shall require minimum lake frontage of at least 50 feet, a minimum mean depth of at least 30 feet and a minimum area of at least 3,000 square feet.
- B. The use of the site shall be limited to the owner or lessee and the immediate family or bona fide guests of such owner or lessee of the parcel.
- C. No boathouse, wharf or dock or such similar improvement, which is physically attached to any lakefront property, shall extend into or over the surface of any lake for a distance of more than 25 feet from the high-water mark. Boathouses shall not exceed 10 feet in height. A side yard of at least 15 feet shall be provided adjoining a boathouse.
- D. No bathhouse shall be designed and/or used for cooking, sleeping or other functions generally occurring in a dwelling and is erected at least 15 feet from any property line. Such bathhouse shall be no more than 10 feet in height and may be equipped with appropriate sanitary facilities approved by the County of Putnam and subject to any other standards of the Town's Environmental Conservation Board.
- E. One off-street parking space shall be provided for each 750 square feet of lot area or major portion thereof for any parcel improved not by at least one (1) residential dwelling unit.
- F. Fencing or screening of any such parcel shall not exceed four feet in height.

#### **ARTICLE VII: PLANNING BOARD**

#### §156-60 "POWERS AND DUTIES" is hereby amended to read as follows:

#### §156-60 Powers and Duties

- A. The Planning Board shall have power and authority to employ experts, clerks and a secretary and to pay for their services and such other expenses as may be necessary and proper, not exceeding in all the appropriation that may be made therefor by the Town Board.
- B. The Planning Board shall have all the powers and duties prescribed by law and by this chapter, which are more particularly specified as follows, provided that none of the following provisions shall be deemed to limit any power of said Board that is conferred by law:
  - (1) The Planning Board shall have full power and authority to make such investigations, maps and reports and recommendations in connection therewith relating to the planning and development of the Town.
  - (2) The Planning Board shall have full power and authority to approve, conditionally approve or disapprove:
    - (a) Site plan applications as defined herein.

- (b) Subdivision plats in accordance with the Subdivision Ordinance of the Town of Carmel. Editor's Note: See Ch. 131, Subdivision of Land.
- (c) Lot Line Changes and/or Lot Line Adjustments in accordance with the provisions §156-61(M) herein.
- (3) The Planning Board may prepare and change a Comprehensive Master Plan for the development of the entire area of the Town, in accordance with § 272-a of the Town Law of the State of New York.
- (4) The Planning Board may review any matter or class of matters referred to it by other boards and commissions of the Town of Carmel, as provided by Town Law.

Section 156-61(M) is hereby added to the Town of Carmel Town Code and shall read as follows:

### §156-61 (M) Lot Line Adjustment/lot Line Change DEFINITION

(1) Lot Line Adjustment and /or Lot Line Change shall be defined as any change in existing property lines between two or more adjoining properties, excluding the joinder or combination of one or more lots into a larger single parcel.

#### SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

- (2) In order that the Planning Board may adequately understand the proposed lot line adjustment, the initial submission shall consist of eight (8) copies of the following documents:
  - (a) Application Form
  - (b) Copies of all prior actions of the Town Board, Zoning Board of Appeals, and any other County, State, or Federal Agency.
  - (c) Copies of any restrictions or easements on the land (copy of deed).
  - (d) Lot line Adjustment Plan. The Lot line Adjustment Plan shall contain the information as outlined in sections 156-61(M)(9)(a) through (m).
  - (e) A short form Environmental Assessment Form (EAF).
- (3) The review fee for lot line adjustment consideration in an amount as set forth by the Town Board and accepted in the Town of Carmel Annual Fee Schedule.

#### PROCEDURES FOR THE REVIEW OF A LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT.

- (4) An application for a lot line adjustment shall be submitted to the Secretary or Clerk of the Planning Board at least fourteen (14) days prior to a regular meeting of the Board accompanied by ten (10) copies of the items described in A.
- (5) A lot line adjustment plan shall not be considered complete until a negative declaration has been filed or until notice of completion of the draft environmental impact statement (DEIS) has been filed in accordance with the provisions of the state environmental quality review act (SEQRA). The time periods for review of such plat shall begin upon filing of such negative declaration or such notice of completion.
- (6) Within sixty-two (62) days of the receipt of a complete application the Planning Board by resolution shall disapprove or approve, with or without modifications and/or conditions and authorize the signing of the plat.

- (7) A conditional Final Approval of lot line adjustment plat shall expire within one hundred eighty (180) days of the approval if the conditions of the approval have not been complied with. The signature of the duly authorized officer(s) of the Planning Board shall constitute final approval by the Planning Board of the plat. Final plat approval shall expire within sixty-two (62) days of the signing of the plat unless such plat has been filed or recorded by the owner in the office of the County Clerk.
- (8) A lot line adjustment shall not result in additional lots, any lot becoming substandard nor increase/decrease of any lot by more than twenty-percent (20%) or twenty thousand (20,000) square feet of its original lot area.

#### **LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT DETAILS**

- (9) Lot line adjustments submitted to the Planning Board shall be drawn to a scale of not more than 1" = 50', submitted on uniform size sheets not more than 36" by 48" and shall show the following information:
  - (a) Proposed project name or identifying title. (MUST INCLUDE "LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT" IN THE TITLE)
  - (b) Date, North Point, and Scale.
  - (c) Name, address, seal and signature of professional engineer or land surveyor preparing the plat.
  - (d) A key map at a scale of one inch equals 800 feet, showing the relation of the portion to be subdivided to the entire tract and the relation of the entire tract to its neighborhood for at least 1,000 feet beyond its boundaries.
  - (e) A legend, including, names of all adjacent landowners and those within 500 feet of any property line; zoning district the site is located in with the requirements of said zone compared to the proposed standards, as well as the abutting zones in the subdivision; names and addresses of owner(s).
  - (f) All proposed lot lines, dimensions in feet and the areas of all lots in square feet. Meets and bounds description of all proposed lot lines.
  - (g) The location of proposed setback lines (setback envelope).
  - (h) Existing or proposed covenants or deed restrictions applying to the site.
  - (i) Location, composition, and approximate size of all monuments.
  - (j) Signature Block for Planning Board Chairman to endorse approved Plat.
  - (k) Label "old" and "new" property lines.
  - (I) Location of all structures, wells, and septic systems.
  - (m) Putnam County Dept. of Health approval.

#### **SECTION 2**

Chapter 134 of the Town Code of the Town of Carmel entitled: "Swimming Pools" from §134-1 through §134-8 inclusive, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

#### **SECTION 3 - SEVERABILITY**

If any part or provision of this Local Law or the application thereof to any person or circumstance be adjudged invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall be confined in its operation to the part or provision or application directly involved in the controversy in which judgment shall have been rendered and shall not affect or impair the validity of the remainder of this Local Law or the application thereof to other persons or circumstances, and the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby declares that it would have passed this Local Law or the remainder thereof had such invalid application or invalid provision been apparent.

#### **SECTION 4 – Effective Date**

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the Secretary of State in accordance with law.

At said Public Hearing, all interested persons shall be heard on the subject thereof. The Town Board will make every effort to assure that the Public Hearing is accessible to persons with disabilities. Anyone requiring special assistance and/or reasonable accommodations should contact the Town Clerk.

By Order of the Town Board of the Town of Carmel Ann Spofford, Town Clerk

## REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR REPLACEMENT OF FLOORING AND/OR CARPETING WITHIN CERTAIN AREAS OF THE CARMEL TOWN HALL - AUTHORIZED

RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes Town Supervisor Kenneth Schmitt to request proposals for the replacement of flooring and/or carpeting within certain areas of the Town of Carmel Town Hall.

Resolution Offered by: Seconded by:		nan Schneic or Schmitt	ler			
Roll Call Vote Jonathan Schne John Lupinacci Suzanne McDo Frank Lombard Kenneth Schmi	nough i	YES X X X X	NO	Absent		
RECREATION ATTEND NYS AUTHORIZED		RKS DEPA OLIDATED			OR JAMES CATIONS	GILCHRIST TO WORKSHOP
Director of Rec Funding Applica BE IT FI	reation an ations Wo URTHER	nd Parks, Ja rkshop at M RESOLVEI	ames R. Gil anhattanvil ) that the c	christ, to a le College c cost of regis	ittend the Non July 9, 2 stration and	nereby authorizes NYS Consolidated 013; and I other necessary ce upon audit and
Resolution Offered by: Seconded by:		nan Lombar nan Lupinac				
Roll Call Vote Jonathan Schne John Lupinacci Suzanne McDo Frank Lombard Kenneth Schmi	nough i	YES X X X	NO	Absent		

### <u>ITALIAN AMERICAN CLUB OF MAHOPAC - SOUND AMPLIFICATION PERMIT FEE - WAIVED</u>

RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby waives the sound amplification permit fee regarding the application of the Italian American Club of Mahopac for its annual Evening in the Piazza event on Saturday, August 24, 2013.

Mariopac for its affir	uai Everiling in th	ie i iazza e	dent on Saturday	, August 24, 2015.
Resolution Offered by: Cou	uncilman Lupinad uncilman Schneid			
Roll Call Vote Jonathan Schneider John Lupinacci Suzanne McDonoug Frank Lombardi Kenneth Schmitt	X	NO	Absent Abstain	
Councilman Lomba the Italian American	•		ed from voting d	ue to his involvement in
	UPON THE NE	W YORK		CEIVE NOTICES OF TARY OF STATE BY
	•		•	file a certificate with gent for service of a
applicable time limit	for filing the noti ess, if available,	ce of claim of an office	and the name, port, person, for the	ificate to include the ost office address and transmittal of notices
limit for the filing of	a notice of claim ful death action,	upon a tow	n is 90 days after	)(a), the applicable time the claim arises, or in nt of a representative
Carmel, County of F	Putnam, hereby c own of Carmel, t y of State by ma	lesignates, o receive n	Ann M. Spofford, otices of claims s	erved upon the New
Ann M. Spofford to	file the required of designation and	certificate w applicable	ith the Secretary	oy directs Town Clerk of State informing him filing a notice of claim
·	uncilman Schneid uncilman Lupinad			
Roll Call Vote Jonathan Schneider John Lupinacci	YES X	<u>NO</u>		
Suzanne McDonoug	gh		Absent	

Frank Lombardi Kenneth Schmitt

#### **PUBLIC COMMENTS - AGENDA ITEMS**

No member of the public wished to comment at this time.

#### **TOWN BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS - AGENDA ITEMS**

No member of the Town Board wished to comment at this time.

#### **OPEN FORUM - PUBLIC COMMENTS**

No member of the public wished to comment at this time.

#### **OPEN FORUM - TOWN BOARD COMMENTS**

Supervisor Schmitt announced that there would be a concert held on July 4, 2013 at the Red Mills Historical Park between the hours of 7:30 p.m. and 9:30 p.m. This special event is part of the Sunset Concert Series sponsored by the Mahopac National Bank. He pointed out that there was limited parking available at the park and at the Mahopac Falls Volunteer Fire Department.

Supervisor Schmitt congratulated the six Eagle Scouts from Boy Scout Troop #371 who received the Eagle Scout Award at a ceremony on June 15, 2013 at the Putnam County Golf Club. Those who received the rank of Eagle Scout were Matthew Brown, Michael Brown, Adam Caragine, Craig Pashetti, Matthew Smith and John Tucker, Jr.

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

All agenda items having been addressed, on motion by Councilman Lombardi, seconded by Councilman Lupinacci, with all members present in agreement, the meeting was adjourned at 7:35 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Phyllis Bourges, Deputy Town Clerk